Golf clubs $ (57,840) $ (23,846) $ (33,994) -143% $   (7,247) $   17,767 $ (25,014) -141%

Golf balls (13,789) (6,715) (7,074) -105% (8,047) (3,330) (4,717) -142%

Reconciling items (3) (14,419) (17,172) 2,753 16% (34,249) (54,155) 19,906 37%

$ (86,048) $ (47,733) $ (38,315) -80% $ (49,543) $ (39,718) $   (9,825) 25%

(1) Accessories & other include packaged sets as well as pre-owned product sales.
(2) Certain prior period amounts have been reclassified between product categories to conform with the current period presentation.
(3) Represents corporate general and administrative expenses and other income (expense) not utilized by management in determining segment profitability.

Callaway Golf Company
Supplemental Financial Information

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended September 30, Quarter Ended September 30,

2012 2011

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf (1)

Cost Reduction
Initiatives(1) (3)

Non-Cash Tax
Adjustment(2)

Total as
Reported

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf (1)

Gross Margin
Initiatives (1) Restructuring(1)

Non-Cash Tax
Adjustment(2)

Net sales $   147,906 $   - $   - $   147,906 $   173,243 $   - $   - $   -

Gross profit 31,102 (27,302) - 3,800 53,626 (5,191) (1,049) -

% of sales 21%  n/a  n/a 3% 31%  n/a  n/a  n/a

Operating expenses 78,707 7,782 - 86,489 85,165 38 6,346 -
Income (expense) from
operations (47,605) (35,084) - (82,689) (31,539) (5,229) (7,395) -

Other expense, net (3,359) - - (3,359) (3,570) - - -
Income (loss) before income
taxes (50,964) (35,084) - (86,048) (35,109) (5,229) (7,395) -
Income tax provision
(benefit) (19,621) (13,508) 33,879 750 (13,517) (2,013) (2,847) 33,231

Net income (loss) (31,343) (21,576) (33,879) (86,798) (21,592) (3,216) (4,548) (33,231)
Dividends on convertible
preferred stock 2,414 - - 2,414 2,625 - - -
Net income (loss) allocable
to common shareholders $   (33,757) $   (21,576) $   (33,879) $   (89,212) $   (24,217) $   (3,216) $   (4,548) $   (33,231)

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share: $   (0.50) $   (0.32) $   (0.51) $   (1.33) $   (0.37) $   (0.05) $   (0.07) $   (0.52)
Weighted-average shares
outstanding:   67,162 67,162 67,162 67,162 64,781 64,781 64,781 64,781

Nine Months Ended September 30, Nine Months Ended Septembe

2012 2011

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf (1)

Gain on Sale of
Top-Flite & Ben

Hogan(1)
Cost Reduction
Initiatives(1) (3)

Non-Cash Tax
Adjustment

Total as
Reported

Pro Forma
Callaway Golf (1)

Global
Operations
Strategy(1)

Non-Cash
Impairment

Charge Restructuring

Net sales $   714,127 $   - $   - $   - $   714,127 $   732,656 $   - $   - $   -

Gross profit 267,087 - (28,263) - 238,824 292,118 (17,340) - (1,049)

% of sales 37%  n/a  n/a  n/a 33% 40%  n/a  n/a  n/a

Operating expenses 279,231 (6,602) 11,492 - 284,121 294,088 231 5,413 11,508
Income (expense) from
operations (12,144) 6,602 (39,755) - (45,297) (1,970) (17,571) (5,413) (12,557)

Other expense, net (4,246) - - - (4,246) (8,377) - - -
Income (loss) before income
taxes (16,390) 6,602 (39,755) - (49,543) (10,347) (17,571) (5,413) (12,557)
Income tax provision
(benefit) (6,310) 2,542 (15,306) 21,728 2,654 (3,984) (6,765) (2,084) (4,834)

Net income (loss) (10,080) 4,060 (24,449) (21,728) (52,197) (6,363) (10,806) (3,329) (7,723)
Dividends on convertible
preferred stock 7,664 - - - 7,664 7,875 - - -
Net income (loss) allocable
to common shareholders $   (17,744) $   4,060 $   (24,449) $   (21,728) $   (59,861) $   (14,238) $   (10,806) $   (3,329) $   (7,723)

Diluted earnings (loss) per
share: $   (0.27) $   0.06 $   (0.37) $   (0.33) $   (0.91) $   (0.22) $   (0.17) $   (0.05) $   (0.12)
Weighted-average shares
outstanding:   65,740 65,740 65,740 65,740 65,740 64,505 64,505 64,505 64,505

(1) For comparative purposes, the Company applied an annualized statutory tax rate of 38.5% to derive pro forma results.
(2) Current period impact of valuation allowance established against the Company's U.S. deferred tax assets and impact of applying statutory tax rate of 38.5% to pro forma results.

(3)
Includes costs associated with workforce reductions, transition costs associated with licensing the Company's North American apparel business and footwear business, transition costs associated with outsourcing the development of any new technology in the
Company's uPro GPS business, and cost associated with the reorganization of the Company's golf ball manufacturing supply chain.

2012 Trailing Twelve Month Adjusted EBITDA 2011 Trailing Twelve Month Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA: Quarter Ended Quarter Ended

December 31, March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31, March 31, June 30, September 30,

2011 2012 2012 2012 Total 2010 2011 2011 2011 Total

Net income (loss) $   (62,985) $   31,802 $   2,799 $   (86,798) $   (115,182) $   (32,255) $   12,818 $   (59,066) $   (62,587) $   (141,090)
Interest expense
(income), net 324 817 884 1,343 3,368 (444) 142 207 399 304
Income tax provision
(benefit) 12,442 (292) 2,196 750 15,096 (13,231) 8,780 45,483 14,854 55,886
Depreciation and
amortization expense 10,198 8,745 9,489 8,342 36,774 10,707 9,880 9,311 9,247 39,145

Impairment charge 1,120 - - 17,056 18,176 7,547 - 5,413 - 12,960

Adjusted EBITDA $   (38,901) - $   41,072 $   15,368 $   (59,307) $   (41,768) $   (27,676) $   31,620 $   1,348 $   (38,087) $   (32,795)

Callaway Golf Company

Summary of Core and Non-core Net Sales and Gross Profit

(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

 Quarter Ended March, 31, 2012 Quarter Ended June 30, 2012 Quarter Ended September 30, 2012 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012
Pro Forma

Results
Core

Business
Non-core

Business (1)
Pro Forma

Results
Core

Business
Non-core

Business (1)
Pro Forma

Results
Core

Business
Non-core

Business (1)
Pro Forma

Results Core Business
Non

Busi

Net sales $ 285,098 $ 263,792 $   21,306 $ 281,123 $ 255,137 $   25,986 $ 147,906 $ 138,902 $   9,004 $ 714,127 $   657,831 $

Gross profit $ 124,395 $ 121,907 $   2,488 $ 111,590 $ 106,485 $   5,105 $   31,102 $   32,731 $   (1,629) $ 267,087 $   261,123 $

% of Sales 44% 46% 12% 40% 42% 20% 21% 24% -18% 37% 40%

 Quarter Ended March, 31, 2011 Quarter Ended June 30, 2011 Quarter Ended September 30, 2011 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
Pro Forma

Results
Core

Business
Non-core

Business (1)
Pro Forma

Results
Core

Business
Non-core

Business (1)
Pro Forma

Results
Core

Business
Non-core

Business (1)
Pro Forma

Results Core Business
Non

Busi

Net sales $ 285,599 $ 260,203 $   25,396 $ 273,814 $ 247,886 $   25,928 $ 173,243 $ 158,011 $   15,232 $ 732,656 $   666,100 $

Gross profit $ 129,983 $ 126,345 $   3,638 $ 108,509 $ 104,667 $   3,842 $   53,626 $   55,160 $   (1,534) $ 292,118 $   286,172 $

% of Sales 46% 49% 14% 40% 42% 15% 31% 35% -10% 40% 43%
(1) Includes: Top-Flite and Ben Hogan branded products, apparel and footwear in North America and uPro GPS devices.